












Summary 

Petition filed by TPL before Hon’ble GERC vide Case No. 2586/2025 

Torrent Power Limited-Surat Supply Area (TPL-D(S)) 

Background 

1.1. As per the provisions of the GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 read with 

GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024, TPL-D(S) has filed the petition before 

the Hon’ble Commission for approval of:  

a) Truing up of ARR for FY 2024-25 and sharing of gains/losses on account of  

controllable/un-controllable factors, 

b) Revised ARR for FY 2026-27,  

c) Determination of Gap/(Surplus) for FY 2026-27, and 

d) Determination of tariff for FY 2026-27 

 

True Up for FY 2024-25 

1.2.  The Hon’ble Commission had approved the ARR for FY 2024-25 for TPL-D (S) as per 

the Order dated 01st  June, 2024 in Case No. 2324/2024. The ARR approval is subject 

to truing up based on the actual data for FY 2024-25. 

1.3.  TPL-D(S), for the purpose of truing up in accordance with the MYT Regulations, 2016, 

has submitted the petition on the basis of the Hon’ble Commission’s order dated 01st  

June, 2024 in Case No. 2324/2024.  

1.4.  TPL-D(S) has considered the following parameters for truing up of ARR: 

a) Variation in power purchase cost due to variation in power purchase mix, 

quantity and price. 

b) Variation in fixed cost such as O&M expense, Interest expenses, Depreciation, 

Return on Equity, Bad debts written off, Income Tax, and Non-Tariff Income. 

c) Sharing of gains/ losses considering controllable & uncontrollable factors. 



1.5.  The energy requirement is based on the actual sales and the actual T&D losses for FY  

2024-25.  The sale for Surat Supply Area was 3,991.75 MU. The actual distribution loss 

achieved for FY 2024-25 was better than approved loss of 3.17%. 

1.6.  The trued up ARR has been arrived at by considering the actual expenses vis-à-vis 

approved expenses as per the order dated 01st  June, 2024 vide Case No. 2324/2024. 

The variation in power purchase cost on account of price, quantity and mix is 

uncontrollable and passed on in the ARR. However, the variation in expenses to the 

extent of variation in efficiency parameter is controllable and a portion of the gain is to 

be added to the approved ARR based on the sharing of gains/losses mechanism 

specified in the MYT Regulations, 2016. There is an improvement in distribution loss 

for Surat supply area as compared to the approved distribution loss level. The gain on 

account of such improvement in distribution loss is to be shared in accordance with the 

MYT Regulations, 2016.  

1.7.  The fixed cost items of Surat Supply Area, such as, O&M expenses, Interest expense, 

Depreciation, Bad debts, Return on Equity, Income Tax and Non-Tariff Income is 

trued-up based on the classification of controllable/un-controllable factors for each item 

head as applicable. Accordingly, the sharing of gains/losses has been arrived at and the 

trued-up ARR is worked out. The trued-up ARR thus worked out is shown in the table 

below: 

 Table 1: True-Up of ARR of Surat Supply Area for FY 2024-25 

All figures in Rs. Crore   

ARR as per order (a) 3,040.87  
Gains/ (Losses) due to Uncontrollable Factors  (b) (336.94)  
Gains/ (Losses) due to Controllable Factors (c) 10.72  
Pass through as Tariff d= -(b+1/3rd of c) 333.37  
Trued Up ARR e=a+d 3,374.23  

1.8.  TPL-D(S) states that the treatment of revenue towards recovery of earlier years’ 

approved Gap/(Surplus) works out to Rs. 198.87 Crore as per the Hon’ble 

Commission’s Order in Petition no. 2324/2024 dated 1st June, 2024, read with Order in 

Petition no. 1870/2020 dated 12th May, 2025 and order in Review Petition no. 20/2024 

dated 12th November, 2025.  



1.9.  In order dated 12th November 2025 in Review Petition No. 20/2024, the Hon’ble 

Commission has approved revised Cumulative Gap of Rs 257.92 Crore. Accordingly, 

as a part of Recovery of Past Period Gap, TPL-D(S) has considered revised approved 

Gap of Rs 257.92 Crore and accordingly the incremental Carrying Cost of Rs 28.19 

Crore has been considered as per the methodology followed by the Hon’ble 

Commission for computation of carrying cost in Tariff Order dated 1st  June, 2024 

without prejudice to its claim of carrying cost as per settled methodology in line with 

tariff regulations. 

1.10.  Further, the Hon’ble Commission has issued orders dated 3rd  July, 2025 and 31st  

October, 2025 in Review Petitions No. 1895/2020 and 1975/2021 respectively. The 

True-up years involved in these review Petitions pertain to Tariff Cycle of FY 2015-16, 

2017-18 and 2019-20.  Further, it may be noted that TPL-D(S) is recovering Rs 96.31 

Crore as a part of FPPAS for FY 2025-26. In turn, TPL-D(S) has adjusted said amount 

as part of revenue gap towards earlier year being claimed in this Petition. Accordingly, 

the claims stated above shall be claimed in the Petition for True-up of FY 2025-26 and 

determination of Tariff for FY 2027-28.  

1.11. Based on the above, the summary of the gap/ (surplus) for Surat Supply area for FY 

2024-25 is shown in the table below: 

Table 2: Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) for Surat Supply Area for FY 2024-25 

All figures in Rs. Crore Actual 

Trued-up ARR 3,374.23 
  
Revenue from Sale of Energy  3,534.19 
Less: Revenue towards recovery of Earlier Years’ approved 
Gap/(Surplus) 

198.87 

Balance Revenue 3,335.32 
  
Gap/ (Surplus) 38.91 

1.12.  TPL-D(S) has requested the Hon’ble Commission to approve the ARR & revenue 

gap/(surplus) as per the computation provided hereinabove. 



Revised ARR for  FY 2026-27  

1.13.  TPL-D(S) has submitted the Petition for approval of revised Aggregate Revenue 

Requirement for FY 2026-27 and determination of tariff for FY 2026-27 for TPL-D (S) 

as per the provisions of the MYT Regulations, 2024 and basis of revised estimations as 

elaborated in this petition for approval of the Hon’ble Commission.  

Table 3: Revised ARR of Surat Supply Area for 2026-27 

All Figures in Rs. Crore 
Approved Rev. 

Estimate 
Power Purchase 2,543.85 2,607.44 

O&M expenses 200.23 200.23 

Depreciation 124.80 114.77 

Interest on loans 36.94 63.69 

Interest on working capital - - 

Interest on SD 30.70 30.70 

Bad debts  0.24 0.39 

Contingency reserve 0.40 0.40 

RoE incl. Income Tax 142.99 190.41 

RoCE 63.83 - 

Less: Non-tariff income 18.10 18.10 

ARR 3,125.88 3,189.94 

Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) for FY 2026-27 

1.14.  The revenue from sale of power has been computed considering the sales & existing 

tariff rates for different category of consumers which are detailed out in the respective 

formats including the existing base FPPAS.  

1.15. The revenue for FY 2026-27 is estimated by considering the existing tariff rates and 

existing base FPPAS of Rs 2.44 per kWh. Accordingly, the projected Revenue from 

sale of power is as under: 

Table 4: Revenue from Sale of Power in FY 2026-27 

All Figures in Rs. Crore FY 2026-27 

Surat Supply Area 3,099.97 
 

1.16.  The gap/ (surplus) is arrived at for FY 2026-27 by considering the revenue from sale of 

power including revenue from the existing base FPPAS. The summary of revenue gap/ 

(surplus) for FY 2026-27 is shown in the following table. 



Table 5: Revenue Gap/ (Surplus) of Surat Supply for FY 2026-27 

All figures in Rs. Crore  

ARR 3,189.94 
Less:  
Revenue from sale of power at existing tariff rates 
including existing base FPPAS  

3,099.97 

  
Gap/ (Surplus) 89.97 

1.17. TPL-D(S) has submitted to the Hon’ble Commission to consider the FPPAS and gap/ 

(surplus) as proposed by it. 

1.18.  In the order dated 10th November, 2025 in Petition No 2491 of 2025, the Hon’ble 

Commission has allowed the claim of TPL-D(S) and directed GETCO to refund the 

STOA charges recovered from TPL in past. Accordingly, TPL-D(S) has considered 

estimated refund of STOA charges of Rs 216.47 crore. TPL-D(S) is in process of 

submitting necessary documents to GETCO so as to facilitate  GETCO to verify the 

claim and refund the said amount  as per  the Hon’ble Commission’s said order. Further, 

TPL-D(S) has also considered expected ISTS charges of Rs 6.28 Crore to be paid for 

T-GNA as per the 94th  Commercial Committee meeting of WRPC held on 14th  August 

2025 between WRLDC, TPL & Gujarat SLDC. It may kindly be noted that these 

amounts are estimated and subject to adjustment based on actual refund as may be 

received from GETCO and CTU respectively. 

1.19.  TPL-D(S) has also calculated carrying cost as per the settled principle after deducting 

approved/claimed carrying cost earlier. Based on above, the total gap thus arrived at is 

shown in the following table. 

Table 6: Cumulative Revenue Gap/(Surplus) for determination of tariff  

of Surat Supply Area for  FY 2026-27 

All figures in Rs. Crore  

Gap/ (Surplus) of FY 2024-25 38.91 
Carrying Cost (1.38) 
GETCO Refund  (216.47) 
ISTS Payment  6.28 
Gap/ (Surplus) of FY 2026-27 89.97 
  
Cumulative Gap/ (Surplus) to be recovered 
through tariff 

(82.69) 



1.20. TPL-D(S) has submitted that it has arrived at cumulative surplus of Rs 82.69 Crore for 

FY 2026-27. In this regard, TPL-D(S) has submitted that since it has filed various 

litigations before the Hon’ble Commission/APTEL, it has not proposed any changes in 

the tariff. In turn, TPL-D(S) has proposed to continue the existing tariff with existing 

base FPPAS charges. Any Gap/(Surplus) arising based on the actual recovery of tariff 

will be considered at the time of Truing-up of FY 2026-27. 

1.21. Further, TPL-D(S) has proposed two changes in the existing tariff schedule i.e. (1) 

Introduction of rebate during Solar-Hours in place of rebate during Night-Hours 

specified in the petition; and (2) Revision of peak hours as 2 hours in the morning & 6 

hours in the evening as specified in the petition for the purpose of TOU charges. 

1.22. Further, as matters pending with Hon’ble GERC/APTEL are mainly arising out of  

under recovery of power purchase cost, TPL-D(S) has proposed to recover the 

Gap/Carrying cost for matters pending with Hon’ble GERC / APTEL by way of 

Regulatory Charge and/or additional FPPAS surcharge as may be required. 

1.23. For FY 2026-27, TPL-D(S) has proposed to continue “Green Tariff” of Rs. 0.90 per 

unit.  
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